# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

published agreeably to the resolve of 28th june, 1820.

Portland.

Todd and Holden.....printers to the state.

1831.

#### CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to incorporate the First Roman Catholic Society in the town of Hope.

Approved February 1, 1831.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Hanley, William Keating and Sons incorporated, That John Healey, William Keating and Sons incorporated. Sors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic by the name of the "First Roman Catholic Society in the town of Hope"; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and change the same; to make any by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take by gift, grant, or purchase, any estate, real, or personal, to the amount of ten thousand dollars; and to give, grant, or bargain and sell the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges in-Powers and cident by law to parishes and religious Societies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation, shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such how called. manner, as the majority of the persons herein

named may direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, re-Powers, &c. strained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Le-ed. gislature.

#### CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT to set off Adam Weed from Thorndike to Knox.

Approved February 1, 1831.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the farm of Adam Weed, bounded as follows—beginning at the South West corner of

Boundaries described. the town of Thorndike—thence North eighty-seven degrees East on the North line of Knox ninety rods—thence North three degrees West one hundred and sixty rods to the town line of Unity—thence South twenty-five degrees West on the town line of Unity to the bounds first mentioned, together with his family and estate, be, and hereby is, set off from the town of Thorndike in the County of Waldo, and annexed to the town of Knox in said County: Provided however, That the said Weed shall be held to pay all legal taxes assessed upon him in said town of Thorndike prior to the passing of this Act.

Proviso.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the dividing line between the towns of Thorndike and Knox, as established by this Act, shall be, and constitute the dividing line between said towns, so far as the same runs, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Dividing line between Thorndike & Knox.

#### CHAPTER 125.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to regulate the Shad and Alewive Fishery in the town of Warren, in the County of Lincoln.

Approved February 1, 1831.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it may be lawful for the town of Warren, in the County of Lincoln, annually at any legal meeting of the inhabitants of said town, to sell or otherwise dispose of the privilege of taking the Fish called Shad and Alewives, in any river or place within the limits of said town, not exceeding four days in each week, under such regulations as the said town shall direct; and the emoluments arising from said privilege, shall

Town may sell privilege.